

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

WEDNESDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

WRIT PETITION NO: 12490 OF 2026



Between:

✓ Konda Pavan, S/o.Konda Rama Subba Rao, aged about 27 years, R/o 2-245, Dharga Bazar, Kurichedu, Kurichedu Mandal, Prakasam District-523304.

Petitioner

AND

- ✓ 1. The Reserve Bank of India, 16th Floor Central Office Building, Shahidh Bhagat Singh Road, Mumbai, Maharashtra - 400001.
- ✓ 2. The State Bank of India, State bank bhavan, MC Road, Nariman Point Mumbai, Maharashtra - 400021.
- ✓ 3. The State Bank of India, Treasury Branch, 2/14th Cross, Brodipet, Guntur, Guntur District-522001.
- ✓ 4. The Station House Officer, Kothapeta Police Station Guntur Guntur District -522002

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri MEDIKONDA PRANAY VENKAT CHOWDARY presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ order or a direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of mandamus declaring the inaction of the respondents in not processing the personal accident policy of the petitioners brother for an amount of Rs 20,000,000/- as illegal arbitrary and violation of Article 14,19 and 21 of the

constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents to pay the personal accident policy amount of Rs 20,000,000/- forthwith to the nominee/petitioner forthwith;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri MEDIKONDA PRANAY VENKAT CHOWDARY Advocate for the Petitioner, GP for Home Department for R4 directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Reserve Bank of India, 16th Floor Central Office Building, Shahidh Bhagat Singh Road, Mumbai, Maharashtra - 400001.
2. The State Bank of India, State bank bhavan, MC Road, Nariman Point Mumbai, Maharashtra - 400021.
3. The State Bank of India, Treasury Branch, 2/14th Cross, Brodipet, Guntur, Guntur District-522001.
4. The Station House Officer, Kothapeta Police Station Guntur Guntur District -522002

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted on or before 16.07.2026 for which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Notice before admission.

Learned government pleader for home takes notice for R4.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out fresh notices on respondent nos.1 to 3 through Registered Post with Acknowledgement Due and file proof of service in the Registry.

Post on 16.07.2026.

SD/-V.ASHOK

ASSITANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Reserve Bank of India, 16th Floor Central Office Building, Shahidh Bhagat Singh Road, Mumbai, Maharashtra - 400001.
2. The State Bank of India, State bank bhavan, MC Road, Nariman Point Mumbai, Maharashtra - 400021.
3. The State Bank of India, Treasury Branch, 2/14th Cross, Brodipet, Guntur, Guntur District-522001.
4. The Station House Officer, Kothapeta Police Station Guntur Guntur District -522002 .(addressee 1 to 4 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
5. One CC to SRI. MEDIKONDA PRANAY VENKAT CHOWDARY Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP for Home Department, High Court of AP [OUT]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATED:17/06/2026

POST ON 16.07.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.12490 of 2026

